



GSA/GRANT/05/2019

Receiver for localisation in train signalling

CLARIFICATION NOTE 1

WFID: 257484

Question no.1: Given the current COVID-19 crisis, and the limitations in terms of paper printing, and postal emailing, would it be possible to submit the offer via a secure File Transfer Service?

Answer: The proposals shall be sent by post/courier. For additional information and updates on the submission modalities please see Corrigendum n. 2.

Question no.2: GSA to clarify if all the costs (labour and non labour) are funded at 70%, or there are costs that are eligible to be funded by GSA at 100%

Answer: No costs are funded at 100%, the applicable co-financing rate is 70%.

Question no.3: For subcontractor, where subcontracting refers to contracts concluded for the externalization of specific tasks or activities which form part of the action (as indicated in para 5.6 of the GSA Call for proposal), are their costs eligible for 100% funding by GSA?

Answer: No costs are funded at 100%, the applicable co-financing rate is 70%.

Question no.4: I kindly ask if [GSA] can consider an additional postponement for the proposal submission.

Answer: The deadline to apply has been extended to 01/06/2020. For additional information please see Corrigendum n.2.

Question no.5: I would like GSA [...] to consider if it is possible to send the proposal via e-mail.

Answer: The proposals shall be sent by post/courier and cannot be submitted by e-mail. For additional information and updates on the submission modalities please see Corrigendum n. 2.